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NOTICE OF ARRAIGNMENT

This |
aw firm serves as the City Prosecutor’s Office for the City of Indio (

“City”) and represents
4| the People of the State of California (

“People”

Defendant: RAMONA RITA MORALES, as Trustee of the Morales Family Trust
Dated March 9, 1999 (DoB 05-22-1938)

E F—— - s g iespsialino S =1 o r——
g <l e A —— w——. e —— — - - = — S e - - —

1 Date: Tuesday, September 15, 2015
F Time: 8:30 a.m.
13 Court: Larson Justice Center

Department 3T
46-200 Oasis Street
Indio, California 92201

—
N

? -
F—— - s L el i e BRI Ry T e _ . I— -

IRVINE | INLAND EMPIRE | SACRAMENTO
Y
=N

SILVER & WRIGHT LLP

ro—
N

Your failure to appear on time at the arraignment hearing will result in a warrant being issued for
17| your arrest. You are encouraged to retain counsel to represent you in this matter. If you retain caunsel,
18 ; please have your attorney contact the undersigned to discuss this case. If you cannot afford an attorney, |
19 then at the arraignment hearing you may request that the court assigns a public defender to represent
20 ; you. If you choose to represent yourself in this matter, you may contact the undersigned to discuss the

21 i charges.

2| ,

23| I | Dated: 5 (§~ 2018 SILVER & WRIGHT LLP

o

24

/ | , | ¢

25| By: [ Ay o [ L%, A”,
f /CURTIS R. WRIGE

26 Indio City Prosecutor

27|
28|

~1of] -
NOTICE OF ARRAIGNMENT




Exempt from filing fees pursuant tc
Government Code section 6103

Ontario, California 91764
Phone: 949-529.5974
Fax: 949-385.647%

3
4
4
Attorneys for Plaintiff
6 City of Indio and
- People of the State of California
8
9

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
10 LARSON JUSTICE CENTER
11
- 12§ THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Court Case Number:
j ; CALIFORNIA, [PD Case Number:  15061-0630
¥ 13 Action Filed:
2 3 Plaintiff,
"8 14 '
& DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF
32 15 £ ARREST WARRANT
§ _
£ 16] RAMONA RITA MORALES, as Trustee of The
7 Morales Family Trust Dated March 9, 1999, Judge: Comm. Gregory Olson
17§ Dept.: 3T
Defendant.
13 | |
, Arraignment Hearing
19 Date: Tuesday, September 15, 2015
Time: 8:30 a.m.
20
21 Tnal
' Date: None Set
22
23
24
25
26
271
28

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF ARREST WARRANT




S
UPERIOR COURT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

-

People of the State of California Case # 1506i-0630
I..

V. 0 .
Declaration in Support of Arrest Warrant

Ramona Morales

™ St Sap e S’ Yapae® e

) (2 Page limit except in unusual cases)
—————— e

The undersigned, Jennifer Stroud, d -
’ , declares that she is a Code Enf i ' io Poli
Department: e Enforcement Officer with the Indio Police

On Ju-ne - 20:!5 at approximately 1:00 p.m., | was assigned as a Code Enforcement Officer working for
the- Clt}; of In.dlo... | was dressed in a dark blue police uniform and driving a black and white police vehicle,
which is equipped with emergency lights and sirens.

| was dispatched tol| N - 'cference to a complaint regarding roosters at the

location. Previous warning notices were issued to the property owner regarding farm animals at the
location. When | arrived | could see from the sidewalk one rooster/chicken through the side yard fencing
in the backyard. | tried making contact at the door but received no answer. After speaking to the
neighbor who advised she has asked the renters months ago to remove the chickens but nothing was

done. | asked this neighbor if she knew the property owner and she said “No, but | think she lives
nearby.”

Through a property title search it was determined that the property owner was Ramona Morales with a
separate mailing address. | issued a citation for 159.606 (B) — Farm Animals and 110.03(A) — Business

License for having a rental property without a valid license.

Wherefore, declarant prays that an Arrest Warrant be issued for the arrest, day or night, for Ramona
Morales. | ' ‘ ' ' ]

LAW ENFORCEMENT: JUDICIAL OFFICER:

| declare, under penalty of perjury under the Approved Disapproved
laws of the State of California that the foregoing

is true and correct. 1 | Bail: Date:

Date: %//7/}5’
F v iiks

Signgtuye /
Y =

NN

Print Name

..», Signature

Print Name
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v ding requested by:
éfj";@ OF INDIO

" when recorded return to:
~ Curtis R. Wright

mdio City Prosecutor

SILVER & WRIGHT LLp

3350 Shelby Street, Suite 250
Ontario, California 91764

This instrument is recorded at the request of the CITY OF INDIO, a California munici

corporation, pursuant to Government Code sections 27297 and 38773.5(e). 46/

This instrument is exempt from recording fees pursuant to Government Code section 27383.

NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF ACTION TO ABATE NUISANCE

Assessor’s Parcel Number:
610-162-019

Comlhonly Known As:
82389 Orange Grove Avenue,
Indio, California 92201




19
20
. |

-

Owner Ramona R. Morales, Trqstee of The Morales Family Trust Dated March 9, 1999.
APN: 610-162-019.
Address:
Legal Description:
LOT 11 OF TRACT 4300 AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 71
"PAGES 28 AND 29 OF MAPS, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE
COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.
Date: January 19, 2016 SILVER & WRIGHT LLP
By: %/
JAMES T. MCKINNON
Attorney for City of Indio
~1ofl-

NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF NUISANCE ABATEMENT ACTION




| CURTIS R. WRIGHT, CBN 273323

- SILVER & WRIGHT LLp

CWright@SilverWrightLaw o
3350 Shelby Street, Suite 25.00 &
Ontario, California 91764
Phone: 949-529.5924

Fax: 949-385-6428

2
3
4
.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
6] City of Indio and
: People of the State of California
8
9

BRANDON A S ANCHEZ, CBN 30071 g Exempt from filing fees pursuant tc

Government Code section 6103

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
10 LARSON JUSTICE CENTER
11
By 12§ THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Court Case Number:
=g ] CALIFORNIA, IPD Case Number:  15061-0630
== g 13 Action Filed:
E 3 Plaintif,
: 14 ﬁ
> 2 MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT
c: 2 15 V.
=
= o
A : 16)] RAMONA RITA MORALES, as Trustee of The Judge: Comm. Gregory Olson
73 Morales Family Trust Dated March 9, 1999, Dept.: 3T
17 -
Defendant. _
18 Arraignment Hearing
Date: Tuesday, September 15, 2015
19 Time: 8:30 a.m.
20
Tnal
21 Date: None Set
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT



;
2
3

MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT
On behalf of the People of the State of California (“People”), the undersigned is informed and

4 f believes and—based upon that information and belief, and the Declaration in Support of Arrest Warrant

5 | filed concurrently herewith—declares as follows:

6
7 COUNT ONE
8 On June 4. 2015, in the City of Indio, County of Riverside, State of California, within the

9§ jurisdiction of the Larson Justice Center, on the parcel of real property located at

10 N (“Subject Property”), Defendant RAMONA RITA MORALES

11§ (“Defendant™) did unlawfully violate Indio Municipal Code (“IMC”) section 110.03(A)—a

~ 12IMISDEMEANOR pursuant to Government Code section 36900(a), and IMC sections 10.99(A) and
= e e e e e e
q § L] . . [}
% “é 13§ 110.99—by transacting and carrying on any business, trade, profession, calling, or occupation on the
§ ; 14 | Subject Property, without first having procured a license from the City of Indio.
2
22 15
G E .
%5 16 COUNT TWO
ﬁ g | [ [ ]
2 17 On June 4. 2015, in the City of Indio, County of Riverside, State of California, within the
e ———————)

18§ jurisdiction of the Larson Justice Center, on the parcel of real property located at

19 M(“Subject Property”), Defendant RAMONA RITA MORALES
20§ (“Defendant”) did unlawfully violate Indio Municipal Code (“IMC”) section 159.606(B)(1)—an '

21 [ INFRACTION pursuant to Government Code section 36900(a), and IMC sections 10.99(A) and

221159.9999(A)—Dby keeping farm animals., to wit, a chicken.
23
24

25
26
27
28

~10of2 -
MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT




7|

CURTIS R. WRIGHY
ol Indio City Prosecutor

91 DISCOY :
VERY NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code sections 1054.5(b) and 1054.3, the People hereby

10}l infi - ' : ...
ormally request that Defendant provides discovery to the People. This request shall be considered

13 INON-DISCLOSURE NOTICE: If the materials accompanying this Complaint include information

17 to do so by the Court after a hearing and a showing of good cause.
18]

19]

20

21} ”

A

23




1A Me an email when this case is upndatec

e Print This Report

| F’urcﬁha Documents for this Case

~ Close This Window

Case INM1505735 - Defendants

Seq||Defendant Next Court ||Statusl|Agency / ||Amrest Datel|{Count 1 ||Violation
Date DR Charge ||Date
- Number
RAMONA RITA MORALES, INPD MCIN
EEMORALES FAMILY TRST l______]Dwosloeso bk 2N whnhads

Case INM1505735 - RAMONA RITA MORALES, TTEEMORALES FAMILY TRST - Status

Custody N/A

Filing Type Complaint Filing Date 08/18/2015

Ordered Bail $0.00 Posted Bail $0.00

D.A. CA B. Sanchez Defense Pro Per

Next Action: Deputy Report #: INPD 150610630
Issued
[ [ e [wa__|wa
Probation||Type
[ Ivm

=5 - Toanmaets .~ JEERS Savp

Case INM1505735 - RAMONA RITA MORALES, TTEEMORALES FAMILY TRST - Charges

Arrest Charges

y  [MCIN UNLICENSED BUSINESS 06/04/2015
L P03 e S _

Htpf/muic-m.rivaside,mts.ca.gav/qmslcriminal/CriminalCaseReport.asp‘?CourtCode=C&CaseNumberr-INM1505735&Damu=3930900&0 13




- rlgln Charges

ea atus
M CIN Date
110 03 UNLICENSED BUSINESS 06/04/2015 “‘-:I
GUIL

Case INM1505735 - RAMONA RITA MORALES, TTEEMORALES FAMILY TRST - Probation

Probation Has Not Been Granted On This Case For This Defendant.

Case INM1505735 - RAMONA RITA MORALES, TTEEMORALES FAMILY TRST - Related
Cases On Calendar

Reated Cases On Calendar .
This Defendant Does Not Have Any Other Cases With Future Hearings Scheduled.

Case INM1505735 - RAMONA RITA MORALES, TTEEMORALES FAMILY TRST - All of
Defendant's Other Cases

Filed Date
This Defendant Does Not Have Any Other Reportable Cases.

Case INM1505735 - RAMONA RITA MORALES, TTEEMORALES FAMILY TRST - Actions &
Minutes

9/16/2015 REFERENCE NUMBHER 57 okt e i s o 4 [::][:]

_ Print Minute Order
INANF 150916-6430- REFERENCE NUMBER 8190

09/16/2015  JPAYMENT OF $22500RECEIVED :j::\

INANF 150916-6430-V CFS/ 40.00 001

INANF 150916-6430-V INI/ 35.00 002
INANF 150916-6430-V CFS/ 40.00 INI/ 35.00 003

INANF 150916-6430-V CIN/ 14.20 CJC/ 4.00 003
INANF 150916-6430-V CCF/ 4.80 FLF/ 0.20 003

Minutes

Mlnutes

hitp://public-access riverside.courts.ca.gov/OpenAccess/Criminal/Criminal CaseReport.asp?CourtCode=C &CaseNumber=INM15057358DefNbr=239309008D

L



[09/15/2015 8:30
AM DEPT. 3T

URISDICTION SET TO IN BY OTS310
{1108/18/2015 COMPLAINT FILED BY INKL1

L1

:ZIE i TR
r::
g

Case INM1505735 - RAMONA RITA MORALES, TTEEMORALES FAMILY TRST - Fine
| Information

Date To Pay: 09/15/2015 First Payment: 09/16/2015

Prior NSF: N Payment Amount: $0.00 [ ast Payment: 09/16/2015
Fine Typej|Fine Description Onginal Amount||Paid To Date

i
T
)

Operations/Security Fee (conv) $40.00 $40.00 50 .06

E Traffic - General Violation 2450 00

II

]
q

~ Print This Report
 Purchase Documents for this Case
- Close This Window

m—

Riverside Public Access 5.7.23 © 2016 Journal Technologies, Inc. All Rights Reserved. www.isd-corp.com
Contact Us




In d10-Civ/Crim/ Fam Law Receipt

Page 1 of 1

46-200 Oasis Street
Indio, CA 92201

Status: approved

lransaction ID: 023-0237734526

Iransaction Details

Date: 09-16-2015 13:06 PDT
Iransaction Type: sale
Amount: $225.00

Card Type:
Account Number:

Name:

Authcode:
Case No.: INM1505735

COPY

Customer Signature X

. ety : 2015
https://vault (rustcommerce.com/trans-result.php?printable=y&returnU RL=swiper.php&ret... 9/16/201
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Name: RAMONA RITA MORALES TTEEMORALES FAMILY TRST
Fine Payment

y SUPERIOR COURT - DESERT COURTS - RIVERSIDE COUNTY

> Www.riverside.courts.ca.gov IB 3
Indio - Court Code 33450

: No Jurisdiction 3

R bttt T T R O U R PRSP UP Ry o

* Receipt # 20150916-0430 Oper: INANF Date: 9/16/15

x

* Case # INM1505735 Case Type: Offenses

*

*

*

* Payment Type: VISA CREDIT CARD Date to Pay : 9/15/15

*

*Received: $225.00

* Amount : S225.00 Paid in Full

*Change: $0.00 .

*
* SAVE TIME - PAY ONLINE www.riverside.courts.ca.gov OR AT THE COURT KlOSK %

B s o b s e o ORI R NI I TRNARAE. e Sl it R Sl rl oL R o il ol o e M L




Cost Recovery Amount: 53,030.33

Hearing RQQI;EQt Deadli
., . ine: September 14, 2016 (15 davs
Payment Deadline: October 14, 2016 (45 ciavs) i

Interested Parties:

Ms. Ramona R. Morales, Ms. Ramona R. Morales,

:
| F

Mr. Joseph William Davies

To All Interested Parties:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to Indio Municipal Code (“IMC”) section
10.23, the City of Indio (“City”) hereby seeks to recover its costs, expenses, fines, and fees
(“Enforcement Costs”) incurred in prosecuting violations of the IMC and abating public nuisances

on the Nuisance Property.

The City’s unpaid Enforcement Costs in this matter total $3,030.33 and include, but are
not limited to, the administrative fines, administrative costs, inspection costs, investigation costs,

1 of2 -

n: 760.391.4000 f- 760 391 40K 10N Clivie Clantar Mall Indian CA Q2904 nanes INIPSNION mws




CITY OF |
INDIO

er_lforcement expenses, legr:}l services, litigation costs, court costs, attorneys’ fees, and any other

direct costs and expenses arising as a consequence ot the nuisance or violation. (IMC, § 10.20(B).)

I. Code Enforcement Investigation Costs: $115.00
2. Administrative Costs: $507.53

3. Prosecution Fees: $2.407.80
4. Total: $3,030.33

You must pay the balance owed to the City no later than the close-of-business on the 45%
day after the mailing of this Invoice. Payment must be in the form of a Cashier’s Check made
payal:ile to the “Silver & Wright LLP”, attorneys for the City, and must be remitted to the
;i‘lt;gtjon of the Indio City Prosecutor at Suite 250, 3350 Shelby Street, Ontario, California

NOTICP% IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to IMC section 10.23(C), if the Enforcement
Costs are not paid in full as required by law, then a lien or special assessment will be recorded or

charged against the Nuisance Property, and the Nuisance Property may be sold after three years
by the tax collector for unpaid delinquent assessments.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to IMC section 10.23(D), an Interested Party
may request a hearing to dispute the amount of these Enforcement Costs. If you choose to request
a hearing, you must complete and return a Nuisance Abatement and Code Enforcement Cost

Recovery Hearing Request Form (“HRF™) to the City no later than the close-of-business on the
15" day after the mailing of this Invoice. The HRF is available upon request at the Indio Police
Department located at 46800 Jackson Street, Indio, California 92201. The HRF must be returned
to the attention of the Indio Police Department Code Enforcement Division within the time

required by law. Failure to timely request a hearing shall constitute a failure to exhaust your
administrative remedies and shall constitute a waiver of your right to dispute this Invoice or further

challenge the City’s cost recovery rights.

Questions regarding this [nvoice may be directed to James McKinnon, Indio Deputy City
Prosecutor, by e-mail at JMcKinnon@SilverWrightLaw.com or by calling 949-385-6431, Ext.

103.

KAAA SIANA
ifer(Stroud
or Jason Anderson
Code Enforcement Supervisor

Indio Police Department

~20f2 -

p: 760.391.4000 - f: 260.391.4008 - 100 Civic Center Mall Indio, CA 92201 - www.INDIO.org




CIiTY OF

NUISANCE ABATEMENT AND CODE ENFORCEMENT NDIO

COST RECOVERY
HEARING REQUEST FORM

It you received a Nuisance Abatement and Code Enforcement Cost Recovery Invoice and
Notice of Rights (“Invoice™) you can use this Form to request a hearing to dispute the amount specified
in the Invoice before a neutral third party. Your request must be made on this Form and delivered or
matied to the address below. You only have 15 calendar days from the date the Invoice was mailed to
request a hearing. Failure to properly request a hearing shall constitute a waiver of your right to
dispute the Invoice or further challenge the City of Indio’s (“City”) cost recovery rights.

Upon request for a hearing, the hearing shall be scheduled between 15 and 60 days. You will
be mailed notice of the hearing date, time, and location at the address you provide below. You may
retain an attorney to represent you at the hearing; however, an attorney is not required. The Hearng
Officer’s decision rendered after the hearing will be final. The cost of the hearing shall be borne by the
non-prevailing party. The Hearing Officer’s Notice of Decision and a Revised Invoice from the City
will be mailed to you at the address you provide below.

The amount confirmed by the Hearing Officer must be paid to the City no later than the close-
of-business on the 30" day after the mailing of the Notice of Decision. Payment must be remitted to
the attention of Ms. Rowena Cordova at the Indio Police Department located at 46800 Jackson Street,

Indio, California 92201. Payments made by check must be made payable to the “City of Indio.”

O CHECK THIS BOX if you wish to dispute the amounts specified in the Invoice and request a
hearing pursuant to Indio Municipal Code section 10.23.

IPD Case #: lSDQ‘J;L*‘OLQ S0 - ekt o PBh, .o L

Nuisance Property: i
Your Name: @n Dn/ A K_MQW& le‘é’ = LR Rl O SEI

Contact Address:

Contact Phone:

Signature: D7) LA Y ) ALl Gl

*Note: Please complete all items above. Failure to provide this information will result in a waiver of
your right to request a hearing.

Comblete. sien. and return this form to: Attention Ms. Rowena Cordova, Indio Police
Department, Code Enforcement Division, 46800 Jackson Street, Indio, California 92201.

_d__-=*“"___“-_‘##_w_—-_-h_1#“1" -',‘_r’_,_r-"-'__\
..--*'f_f | \\1\
-~ . —Jlofl-

\

/" 760.391.4000 - f: 760.391.400},* 100 Clvic Center Mall Indio, CA 92201 - www.INDIO.org
v - - . J )

2%

qv >V




September 12, 2016

Ramona R. MoraIeI

Re: Nuisance Abate
: ment and Code Enforcem
ent C
Case Number: 1506i1-0630 e Sl

Dear Appellant:

An Appeal Hearing reference Nuisance Abatement and Code Enforcement Cost

Recovery for the property located ot I - = s been scheduled for
Wednesday, September 28, 2016 at 9-30 a.m. at the Indio Water Authority/Corporate

Yard Building, West Conference Room (Library) — 83-101 Ave 45 Indio, CA 92201.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact
our office at (760) 391-4123

Sincerely,

Al (A QNN . WAARM INIDYOY e

100 Civie MCantar Mall In
e *--nﬂ'ﬁ"&ﬁﬁ?’fmdm” i

. 7an A04 ADNN . f+ TAN 201 ANNR




r reporting Period: 06/14/15
_ property Address:

Responsible Party: R@mona Morales

Responsible Party Address:

Staff Time:
Total Time Reimbursement Rate Total Amount

CEO Stroud _
bl o 2




Matter Summary
Date Start: 11/1/2012 | Date End: 9/28/2016 |

Billable Time/
Cost Price

Rate/
Unit Price Quantity
Date User Description
City of Indio : o (s .. - ~
| (.Erim - Moral_as; Ramo;a - 32359 Orange GEVE (1§05|-03§P) - . - —— = : 00 h 73?
06/24/2015 Theresa Koehler INTAKE CASE EVIDENCE AND DOCUMENTS; RESEARCH CITY ZONING $159.00 nr
MAP: RESEARCH MUNICIPAL CODE RE . RESEARCH
PROPERTY TITLE INFORMATION; SREPARE CASE FILE; ADD NEW CASE
INFORMATION TO CASE SPREADSHEET .
06/24/2015 Brandon Sanchez DATA TREE - SELF TITLE SEARCH - LAST TRANSFER DOC $7.12 ea 1.00
06/25/2015 Theresa Koehler REVIEWED FILE; RESEARCHED CITY MUNICIPAL CODES; DRAFTED $159.00 hr 3.50
COMPLAINT AND COURT FAX COVER
06/25/2015 Brandon Sanchez REVIEW MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT $159.00 hr 0.40
07/24/2015 Brandon Sanchez DATA TREE - SELF TITLE SEARCH - LAST TRANSFER DOCUMENT $7.12 ea 1.00
07/27/2015 Brandon Sanchez CONTINUE DRAFTING MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT; FINALIZE $159.00 hr 0.80
PREPARATION OF CASE FILE
07/28/2015 Curtis Wright REVIEW AND REVISE MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT PACKET; $159.00 hr 0.50
nsTRUCTIONS TO ATTY SANCHEZ RE [l EMAIL TO OFFICER
STROUD
08/10/2015 Brandon Sanchez CONTINUE DRAFTING MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT PER ATTY WRIGHT $159.00 hr 0.30
INSTRUCTIONS |
08/11/2015 Curtis Wright FOLLOW-UP RE ARREST DECLARATION AND FINAL REVISIONS TO $159.00 hr 0.30
COMPLAINT PACKET
08/17/2015 Brandon Sanchez REVIEW ARREST DECLARATION FROM OFFICER STROUD FOR $159.00 hr 0.60
SROBABLE CAUSE; CORRESPOND WITH ATTY WRIGHT RE
REVIEW SECOND ARREST DECLARATION FOR PROBABLE
CAUSE .
08/17/2015 Curtis Wright REVIEW ARREST DECLARATION AND CASE FILE EMAILS WITH CEO $159.00 hr 0.30
STROUD RE ' o
08/18/2015 Brandon Sanchez OBTAIN CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER STROUD'S SIGNED ARREST $159.00 hr 0.90
DELCARATION; INCORPROATE THE SIGNED ARREST DEC INTO THE
CASE FILE AND COMPLAINT; INCORPORATE ATTY WRIGHT'S
SIGNATURE PAGES INTO MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT; PREPARE
MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT FOR SERVICE; MAIL MISDEMEANOR
COMPLAINT; FAX FILE THE SAME WITH COURT
09/14/2015 James McKinnon SEARCH FOR AND OBTAIN DOCKET REPORT; PREPARE CASE FILE FOR $159.00 hr 0.12
COURT HEARING _ st
09/14/2015 Brandon Sanchez SEARCH FOR AND OBTAIN DOCKET REPORT: PREPARE CASE FILE FOR $159.00 hr
COURT HEARING; INSTRUCT IONS TO ATTY MCKINNON RE
09/15/2015 Brandon Sanchez MILEAGE TO LARSON JUSTICE CENTER FOR ARRAIGNMENT HEARING $0.575 ea 200
09/15/2015 James McKinnon PREPARE CASE FOR ARRAIGNMENT HEARING; DISCUSS WITH $159.00 hr 0.88
DEFENDANT RE PROGRESS OF COMPLIANCE; MAKE PLEA OFFER WITH
DEFENDANT FOR COMPLIANCE; APPEAR BEFORE JUDGE ON MATTER;
TAKE DEFENDANT'S GUILTY PLEA

0.20

2.90

$7.12

0.40

$7.12
0.80

0.50

0.30
0.30

0.60

0.30

0.90

0.20

$12.65
0.90

$7.12
$302.10

$63.60
§7.12.
$127.20

$79.50

$47.70
$47.70

$95.40

$47.70

$143.10




09/15/2015

09/16/2015
09/16/2015

01/12/2016

01/13/2016

01/15/2016
01/15/2016

01/15/2016

01/19/2016
01/19/2016
01/19/2016

U1/19/2016

Jennifer Ibarra ONA R

Brandon Sanchez ATTEND COURT ARRAIGNMENT HEARING; OBTAIN INFRACTION

CONVICTION
Brandon Sanchez

FILE RE THE SAME

James McKinnon

James McKinnon

Curtis Wright

Allison Sousae

Allison Sousae

Jennifer Ibarra
Jennifer Ibarra

James McKinnon RESEARCH PROPERTY OWNERSHIP INFORMATION RE NUISANCE $1-59.'00- hr

PROPERTY; RESEARCH FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS RE NUISANCE
PROPERTY; RESEARCH MAILING ADDRESSES RE NUISANCE PROPERTY

PREPARE NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF NUISANCE ABATEMENT ACTION

PACKET FOR SERVICE; PREPARE NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF NUISANCE
BATEMENT ACTION PACKET FOR RECORDING

3 Wiy (e
. LT AR ST
s GROVE

*I-r
- =

[
TR T TP g
ISR iE] '-'l-.i t
ili 1' [ "J|

No RERD ; COU OF RIVERSIDE RECORDER'S OFFICE - R/T
TRAVEL AND RECORDING TIE L

] Tl ’_' a3 9 E
R N, ” i ]
i ; [ |
| . 1 L ' |
i 19

RECEIVE AND ASSEMBLE LITIGATION GUARANTEE FROM FIRST
:fvmcm TITLE COMPANY; REQUEST EDITS FOR SAME

DRAFT CRIMINAL CASE UPDATE TO STAFF RE $159.00 hr
* UPDATE INDIO CRIMINAL CASE SPREADSHEET A E

0.20

0.40

0.20

0.20

1.00

0.10

0.20

0.80

- AN

0.80

0.20

0.40

0.20

$431.00
0.10

0.20

$31.80

$63.60

$31.80

$31.80




| ! (.20
REVIEW CORRECTED LITIGAT tON GUARANTEE FROM TITLE COMPANY) $100
ASSEMBLE SAME _ — e e
REVIEW AND ANALYZE CASE FILE EVIDENCE AND DOCUMENTAT 10N, $15¢

lames McKinnon | | |
RESEARCH CASE FILE RE COST RECOVERY PRUC{ESS 51 ATﬂUS,
INCORPORATE CASE FILE INFORMATION INTO COST RECOVERY
SPREADSHEET; CORRESPONDENCE WITH CODE ENFORCEMENT
SUPERVISOR ANDERSON RE .
$159.00 hr 0.10 0.10

04/05/2016 James McKinnon REVIEW AND ANALYZE CASE FILE EVIDENCE AND DOCUMENTATION;
CORRESPONDENCE WITH CODE ENFORCEMENT SUPERVISOR ANDERSON

RE : CORRESPONDENCE WITH CODE ENFORCEMENT
SU N RE . UPDATE COST

RECOVERY SPREADSHEET
0.10 0.10

CORRESPONDENCE WITH CODE ENFORCEMENT SUPERVISOR ANDERSON $159.00 hr
RE . UPDATE COST

RECOVERY SPREADSHEET
James McKinnon CORRESPONDENCE WITH INTERIM CODE ENFORCEMENT SUPERVISOR
STROUD RE

REVIEW AND ANALYZE CITY STAFF INVOICE; INCORPORATE CITY
STAFF INVOICE INTO CASE FILE; RESEARCH PROPERTY SALE
INFORMATION; REVIEW AND ANALYZE LITIGATION GUARANTY

0.20 0.20 $31.80

DIRECT LAW CLERK TO BEGIN DRAFTING COST RECOVERY INVOICE; $159.00 hr

PROVIDE DIRECTION TO LAW CLERK RE _
$100.00 hr 0.60 0.60 $60.00

REVIEW LITIGATION GUARANTY; REVIEW FILE TO DRAFT COST
0.40 $63.60

02/22/20186 Allison Sousae
0.30

$15.90

04/25/2016 James McKinnon

$159.00 hr 0.10 0.10 $15.90

07/15/2016
0.20 0.20

$31.80

$159,00 hr

07/21/2016 James McKinnon

08/26/2016 James McKinnon

08/29/2016 MavEryck Stevenson
RECOVERY INVOICE

PROVIDE DIRECTION TO LAW CLERK RE $159.00 hr 0.40

08/29/2016 James McKinnon
* REVIEW AND

REVISE COST RECOVERY INVOICE: DETERMINE TOTAL NUISANCE
ABATEMENT COSTS FOR CASE; PREPARE COST RECOVERY INVOICE
FOR REVIEW AND SIGNATURE BY INTERIM CODE ENFORCEMENT

SUPERVISOR STROUD

CERTIFIED MAIL WITH RETURN RECEIPT - SERVICE OF COST
RECOVERY INVOICE ON (3) RECIPIENTS (STAMPS.COM)

PRINT (3) COLOR SERVICE COPIES OF COST RECOVERY INVOICE (2

PAGES EACH)
0.30 0.30 $30.00

08/30/2016 Jennifer Ibarra PREPARE CITY'S COST RECOVERY INVOICE FOR SERVICE; SERVE COST $100.00 hr
RECOVERY INVOICE VIA CERTIFIED MAIL WITH RETURN RECEIPT

MEETING WITH INTERIM CODE ENFORCEMENT SUPERVISOR STROUD RE
OBTAIN SIGNATURE OF INTERIM CODE

PERVISOR STROUD FOR COST RECOVERY INVOICE;

$7.19 ea 3.00 $21.57 $21.57

08/30/2016 Jennifer Ibarra

$0.60 ea 6.00 $3.60 $3.60

08/30/2016 Jennifer Ibarra

08/30/2016 James McKinnon $159.00 hr 0.20 0.20

RCEM
PREPARE COPIES OF COST RECOVERY INVOICE FOR SERVICE UPON

INTERESTED PARTIES PURSUANT TO MUNICIPAL CODE; DIRECT
PARALEGAL TO SERVE INTERESTED PARTIES RE SUBJECT PROPERTY

WITH COST RECOVERY INVOICE
CORRESPONDENCE WITH CITY OFFICIALS RE

§159.00 hr 0.10 0.10 $15.90

09/08/2016 James McKinnon

REVIEW AND ANALYZE CORRESPONDENCE FROM DEFENDANT RE COST $159.00 hr 0.10 0.10

RECOVERY INVOICE _
$159.00 hr 0.90

R RE COST RECOVERY
99/12/2( mes McKinnon REVIEW AND ANALYZE REQUEST FOR HEARING
et o s INVOICE; CORRESPONDENCE WITH MS, CORDOVA AND HEARING

09/09/2016 James McKinnon
0.590 $€143.10




090
0.90 ™

$100.00 hr
- n
09/12/2016 MavEryck Stevenso - T v
$100.00 hr :
Tkl 2.7 Ck Stevenson
T i CASE FILE TO s
DECLARATION OF A -
RECOVERY HEARING Bk 590 2.20 $2
CONTINUE LEGAL RESEARCH RE INDIO MUNICIPAL CODE; REVIEW $100.00 hr
kgt o A0 POLICE DEPARTMENT FILE TO VERIFY FACTS; CONTINUE DRAST\"IS&
DECLARATION OF ATTORNEY MCKINNON; REVIEW COST REC
INVOICE: BEGIN DRAFTING MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
HORITIES | £180.00
- ¢ EY MCKINNON; $100.00 hr s o
/2016 MavEryck Stevenson  CONTINUE DRAFTING DECLARATION FOR ATTORN :
¥ SRAFT PROPOSED HEARING OFFICER DECISION; PREPARE HEARING
FOLDER —
' 0.30 $47.70
09/13/2016 James McKinnon MEETING WITH INTERIM CODE ENFORCEMENT SUPERVISOR STROUD RE $159.00 hr 0.30
| . REVIEW AND ANALYZE CORRESPONDENCE
NDAN OST RECOVERY INVOICE AND COST RECOVERY
HEARING —
09/15/201¢ James McKinnon PROVIDE DIRECTION TO LAW CLERK RE $159.00 hr 0.10 0.10 $15.
09/21/2016 James McKinnon corresponpence witH ms. coroova RE [ $159.00 hr 0.20 0.20 $31.80
09/21/201€ James McKinnon REVIEW AND REVISE ATTY MCKINNON DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF $159.00 hr 0.20 0.20 $31.80

ITY'S COST RECOVERY RIGHTS; PROVIDE DIRECTION TO LAW CLERK

C
e

09/22/2016 MavEryck Stevenson  CONTINUE DRAFTING ATTORNEY DECLARATION OF ATTORN EY $100.00 hr 1.80 1.80 $180.00
MCKINNON IN SUPPORT OF CITY'S COST RECOVERY RIGHTS;
CONTINUE DRAFTING MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CITY'S COST
RECOVERY RIGHTS; CONTINUE DRAFTING PROPOSED ORDER;
CONTINUE DRAFTING PROOF OF SERVICE OF ATTORNEY
DECLARATION AND PROPOSED ORDER

09/23/2016 MavEryck Stevenson  CONTINUE DRAFTING ATTORNEY DECLARATION OF ATTORNEY $100.00 hr 1.70 1.70 $170.00
MCKINNON IN SUPPORT OF CITY'S COST RECOVERY RIGHTS; |
CONTINUE DRAFTING MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CITY'S COST
RECOVERY RIGHTS: CONTINUE DRAFTING PROOF OF SERVICE OF
ATTORNEY DECLARATION AND PROPOSED ORDER

09/27/2016 James McKinnon REVIEW AND ANALYZE CASE FILE EVIDENCE AND DOCUMENTATION; $159.00 hr 2.90 2.90 $461.10
REVIEW AND ANALYZE CASE PROCEDURAL HISTORY; PREPARE - - N
EXHIBITS FOR SEPTEMBER 28 COST RECOVERY HEARING; CONTINUE
REVIEW AND REVISE MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CITY'S COST
RECOVERY RIGHTS; CONTINUE REVIEW AND REVISE OF PROPOSED
DECISION: CONTINUE REVIEW AND REVISE OF DECLARATION OF ATTY
MCKINNON IN SUPPORT OF CITY'S COST RECOVERY RIGHTS;
CONTINUE RESEARCH OF STATE STATUTES RE W
| CONTINUE RESEARCH OF MUNICIPAL

COD
CORRESPONDENCE W1

" OFFICER STROUD R

ODE ENFORCEM



09/28/2016

09/28/2016

James McKinnon

James McKinnon

MILEAGE TO INDIO WATER AUTHORITY FOR COST RECOVERY $0.54 ea
HEARING
REVIEW AND ANALYZE CASE FILE EVIDENCE AND DOCUMENTATION: $159.00 hr

CONTINUE RESEARCH OF STATE STATUTES RE

. CONTINUE RESEARCH OF MUNICIPAL CODE R

_ MEETING
WITH CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER STROUD RE

PREPARE CASE FILE FOR COST RECOVERY HEARING; WAIT FOR
DEFENDANT TO APPEAR AT COST RECOVERY HEARING: SERVE
DOCUMENTATION IN SUPPORT OF CITY'S COST RECOVERY RIGHTS
UPON DEFENDANT AND HEARING OFFICER; ATTEND COST RECOVERY
HEARING; ARGUE IN FAVOR OF CITY'S COST RECOVERY RIGHTS:
EXPLAIN TO HEARING OFFICER CASE HISTORY, AUTHORITY IN
SUPPORT OF CITY'S COST RECOVERY, AND SEPARATION OF CRIMINAL
AND ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

Total Labor For Crim - Morales, Ramona - 82389 Orange Grove (15061-0630)
Total Expense For Crim - Morales, Ramona - 82389 Orange Grove (15061-0630)
Total For Crim - Morales, Ramona - 82389 Orange Grove (1506I-0630)

Total Labor For City of Indio
Total Expense For City of Indio
Total For City of Indio

Grand Total Labor
Grand Total Expenses
Grand Total

35.20

35.20

35.20

35.30
$627.52

35.30
$627.52

35.30

99

$620.10

$4,916.50
$627.52
$5,544.02

$4,916.50
$627.52
$5,544.02

$4,916.50
$627.52
$5,544.02
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" RTIS R WRIGHT, CBN 273323
: ffw'llf; 0 CITY PROSECUTOR
21 JAMES T. MCKINNON. CBN
3 JMcKinn()n@?Si]VerWrightLawizifﬁ()
SILVER & WRIGHT LLp
4§ 3350 Shelby Street, Suite 250
Ontario, California 91764
5| Phone: 949-385-6431, Ext. 103
i Fax: 949-385-642% '

Attorneys for Responde
7§ City of Indio . #

8
9
CITY OF INDIO
. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
11

| 6
12 RAMONA RITA MORALES, as Trustee of The Cost Recovery Invoice Date: August 30, 201
Morales Family Trust Dated March 9, 1999,

13
Requestor, [PROPOSED]
14 DECISION

V.

15
Hearing Officer: James Butzbach

[ .ocation: Indio Water Authority

16 CITY OF INDIO, a California municipal 23101 Avenue 45

17 i [ndio, California 92201
Respondent.
. Hearing
19 Date: Wednesday, September 28, 2016
Time: 9:30 a.m.
20
21

792 | Matter: Administrative hearing requested to contest the amount of costs stated on the Cost Recovery

23 l Invoice issued on August 30, 2016 by the City of Indio (“City”) regarding the abatement of unlawtul

24 Inuisance conditions on the parcel of real property located at

25 [ California 92201 (“Nuisance Property”).
26

27
28

DECISION
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7

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

g Officer James Butzbach (“Hearing Officer”) on September 28,

at the Ind; :
o Water Authority ocated o | 1 -

(c. ‘City” |
Stroud (“Officer Stroud”) and Indio Deputy City Prosecutor]

) Code Enforcement Officer Jennifer

James McKj |
nnon were present for the City. Requestor was also present at the hearing.

I considered all papers and evidence provided, along with the arguments of counsel and all parties

at the hearing, and all other matters properly before me.

I. FINDINGS

Il HEARBY FIND THAT:

. Owner interest in the Nuisance Property is held by Requestor.
2. Owner interest in Nuisance Property was held by Requestor at the time when the nuisance

conditions existed and were observed by the City.

3. Requestor, having had an interest in the Nuisance Property when the nuisance conditions
and Indio Municipal Code (“IMC”) violations existed and were observed on the Nuisance Property and
having exercised control and possession over the Nuisance Property by abating the nuisance conditions
and IMC violations thereon is liable for the costs, expenses, fees, and attorneys’ fees (“Costs™) incurred
by the City in the nuisance abatement action.

4. The City is entitled to recovery of Costs pursuant to Government Code section 38773 5|
and IMC sections 10.20 through 10.24, as a personal obligation of Requestor and as a special assessment

against the Nuisance Property.

5 The City properly 1ssued the Cost Recovery Invoice to Requestor pursuant to IMC section
10.23. .

~ 1 of'3 -
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and Requestor was given 2 fair

. g M

6 | violations on th Isal
¢ Nuisance Property as stated in the Cost Recovery Invoice.

7 B, . TheGi j
¢ City provided sufficient evidence as required by law for me to establish that the City

8 freasonably i
ln 4 . - - .
y incurred $507.53 in administrative costs compelling Requestor to abate the nuisances and

O IMC violati _
10lations on the Nuisance Property as stated in the Cost Recovery Invoice.
tablish that the City

and IMC

9. The City provided sufficient evidence as required by law for me to es

11§ reasonably incurred $2,407.80 in attorneys’ fees compelling Requestor to abate the nu1sances

- 12} violations on the Nuisance Property as stated in the Cost Recovery [nvoice.

10. The City provided sufficient evidence as required by law for me to establish that the City

-
S

14 | reasonably incurred $2,628.69 in attorneys’ fees and administrative costs preparng for and holding this

15 | cost recovery hearing and defending the City’s cost recovery rights.

11.  The City provided sufficient evidence as required by law for me to establish that the City

SILVER & WRIGHT LLP
[RVINE | INLAND EMPIRE | BAY AREA | SACRAMENTO
manch
@)

17l reasonably incurred $__ "~ in Hearing Officer Fees n preparing for and holding this cost

18 § recovery hearing.

19 12.  The City reasonably incurred a total of $ in Costs compelling

20 | Requestor to abate the “uisance conditions and IMC violations on the Nuisance Property, enforcing the

21 | provisions of the IMC., and seeking and defending the City’s cost recovery rights.

22411. ORDER

p.% THEREFORE, | HEREBY ORDER THAT:
24 1. The City shall be reimbursed for its Costs 1n the amount of $
25 7. The City’s Costs in this matter are a personal obligation of Requestor as the party responsibl
. S101¢C

76l for allowing and maintaining the nuisance conditions on the Nuisance Property

27 3. Requestor shall be immediately liable to the City for Costs

28




d upon them to pay the

1S101 18 Serve

s Dec

4. Requestor shall have 30 days from the date that thi

I

CoStS to the City.

t the Nuisance

agains

et o
‘_.r.\“.u.._..__.., .-__-

gk .....1-1
. .1-. 7 -

&

i Wi
“ua B

-

5. The City may specially assess the full amount of $

ol
S,

: d
. : . | AT b _ red.
4 Property in the event that Requestor fails to pay the Costs to the City within the timeframe orde




To: | James Butzbach, Hearing Officer

From: James McKinnon, Indio Deputy City Prosecutor

Date: September 27, 2016

IPD Case Number: 15061-0630

Subject: City of Indio’s Right to Recover Costs Incurred in Nuisance Abatement Action

I. INTRODUCTION

The City of Indio (“City””) submits this Memorandum in Support of The City’s Right to
Cost Recovery (“Memorandum”) relating to its nuisance abatement actions involving the Nuisance
Property. This Memorandum is supported by the Indio Municipal Code (“IMC”), which expressly
authorizes the City to recover the costs, expenses, fees, and attorneys’ fees (“Costs™) it incurs in

abating public nuisances on private property and enforcing the provisions of the IMC. The IMC
also allows for the City to recover the Costs it incurred for holding a hearing sought by a property

owner or interested party to contest the amount of costs sought to be recovered by the City.

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS

On June 4, 2015, City Code Enforcement Ofticer Stroud (“Officer Stroud™) inspected the
Nuisance Property in response to a complaint regarding roosters at the location. (Declaration of
Attorney James McKinnon, “McKinnon Decl.”, 9 4.) Officer Stroud observed one chicken in the
backyard through the side yard fence. (McKinnon Decl., §4.) Officer Stroud tried making contact
at the door but received no answer. (McKinnon Decl., §4.) After observing these conditions on
the Nuisance Property, Officer Stroud researched title and determined that Requestor Ramona Rita
Morales, as Trustee of The Morales Family Trust Dated March 9, 1999 (“Requestor’”) owned the
Nuisance Property. (McKinnon Decl., §4.) Officer Stroud also discovered that Requestor did not
have a business license for using the Nuisance Property as a rental property though there are
individuals renting the Nuisance Property (McKinnon Decl., § 4.) Officer Stroud forwarded this

case to the City Prosecutor for criminal prosecution due to the continuing violations on the

Nuisance Property. (McKinnon Decl., § 4.)

— 1 of 4 -
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Prosecutor appeared at the Arraignment
Property in violation of IMC Sections
, 195, 7.) Requestor was ultimately convicted of
.00 plus penalty assessments. (McKinnon Decl.,

nce Property have been cured, the City initiated cost
¢ City staff costs

(McKinnon Decl., § 8.) On August 30, 2016

amount of $3.,O3Q.33, which were the Costs the City incurred up to that point in its nuisance
abatement action involving the Nuisance Prop

Request.or timely requested a hearing to contest the cost recovery amount stated on the Cost
Recovery Inv01c‘e. (McKinnon Decl., § 10.) The City requests that Hearing Officer James

thority to recover its full Costs in abating

City also has the authority
Recovery Hearing.

IIl. LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. The City Has The Authority To Recover Its Costs Related To Enforcing Anv Code
Violation Or Nuisance Abatement

California Government Code section 38773.5 authorizes cities to establish their own
procedure for recovery of costs associated with nuisance abatement actions, including attorneys’
fees. California Government Code section 38773.5 further provides that cities may specially
assess these costs against the parcel of land where the nuisance occurred.

In accordance with California Government Code Section 38773.5, IMC sections 10.23—

10.24 outline the City’s cost recovery procedures. Accordingly, IMC section 10.23 is part of tl}at
statutorily authorized procedure established by the City. IMC section 10.23(C) requires _tl}e City
to issue an invoice of the enforcement costs to the interested parties for the nuisance conditions or

code violations. This invoice must also be sent to entities with a recorded interest in the property
where the nuisance conditions or code violations were located. IMC section 10.20(B) states t_hat
the City can recover administrative fines, administrati\ie costs, Inspection costs, investigatlolz
costs, enforcement expenses, legal services (including lltlgatlon. costs, court costs, al:_ld attorneys
fees), and any other direct costs and expenses arising from the nuisance abatement action by means
of the cost recovery procedures outlined in IMC section 10.23.

Here, the City has the authority to recover Costs incurred in abating th'e IMC violations on
the Nuisanc; Property because the City followed the procedures outlined in the IMC and the

—20f4 -
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'the }‘Quisance Property. In order to cure the IMC violations on the Nuisance Property, the City
Instituted a criminal acti ‘ ' ! ,030.33 i to compel

_ on the Nuisance Property and enforce the provisions of the
IMC. As required by the IMC, the City issued an invoice to Requestor. The amount on the Cost
Recovery Invoice is the total of the City staff costs and the City’s attorneys’ fees incurred in the
nuisance abatement action up to that date and is fully recoverable under IMC section 10.20 and
California Government Code section 38

773.5. Therefore, the City is entitled to recover the full
amount of Costs listed in the Cost Recovery Invoice.

B. The City Has The Authori 10 Recover Its Costs Incurred For The Hearing To
Contest The City’s Cost Recovery Proceedings

IMC section 10.20(A) states that the City has the right to recover

enforcement of any code violation or nuisance abatement. After an invoice has been issued by the

City to recover these Costs, IMC section 10.23(D) states that the liable parties have 15 calendar
days to request a hearing regarding the amount of the Costs. Pursuant to IMC section 10.23(F),

the City is entitled to recover the Costs it incurred in preparing for and holding this Cost Recovery
Hearing because the City is entitled t

0 recover all of its Costs in abating a nuisance. This Cost
Recovery Hearing is part of the nuis

ance abatement action as it deals directly with the City’s
abatement through the criminal process.

its Costs relating to the

As discussed above, in IMC section 10.23, the City has complied with all of the
requirements to recover its Costs as outlined in the relevant sections of the California Government

Code and, therefore, the City has the right to recover these Costs. Furthermore, IMC section
10.23(F) specifically states that the non-prevailing party in a Cost Recovery Hearing is liable for
the costs of the hearing as well. The cost of this hearing is a direct cost and expense arising as a

consequence of the nuisances and IMC violations on the Nuisance Property because but for the

violations, the City would not have incurred the Costs to abate the nuisances, which Requestor is
attempting to dispute in this hearing.

In preparing for and holding this hearing, the City has incurred an additional $2.628.69
plus Hearing Officer fees, in Costs. These Costs include the fee for the Hearing Officer and

attorneys’ fees. The City has followed all of the procedures required by the IMC to recover its

Costs in this matter and, therefore, is entitled to recover the full costs of the Cost Recovery Hearing
as well.

IV. CONCLUSION

For these reasons, the cost recovery amount stated in the Cost Recovery Invoice of
$3,030.33 should be confirmed and Requestor must pay this amount as well as the costs incurred

by the City in preparing for and holding this Cost Recovery Hearing which amount to $2.628.69

o
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plus Hearing Officer fees. Thus. Requestor must be ordered to pay a total of $5.659.02 plus '
Hearing Officer fees.

Attachments: 1. Government Code sections 38771-38775
2. IMC sections 10.20-10.24

3. Declaration of Attorney McKinnon in Support of City’s Cost Recovery Rights
4. Hearing Officer Proposed Decision

—4 0of4 -
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3350 Shelby Street, Suite 250
Ontario, California 91764
Phone: 949-385-6431 , BExt. 103
Fax: 949-385-6428

Attorneys for Respondent
City of Indio

CITY OF INDIO
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

11 RAMONA RITA MORALES, as Trustee of The _
Morales Fami]y Trust Dated March 9, 1999 Cost Recovery Invoice Date: August 30, 2016

- R t
13 1 o DECLARATION OF ATTORNEY
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6 the ] 3 ¢
aw firm of Silver & Wright LLP (“"S&W?) and I represented Respondent City of Indio (“City”), on

71
behalf of the People of the State of California ("People™), in the criminal nuisance abatement code

8|
enforcement action against Requestor Ramona Rita Morales, as Irustee of The Morales Family Trust

9} Dated March 9, 1999 ( ‘Requestor”) regarding the nulsance conditions
10} (

and Indio Municipal Code

IMC?”) violations found on the parcel of real property located at 82389 Orange Grove Avenue, Indio,
11 Cahforma 92201 (*Nuisance Property”).

2. Requestor owned the Nuisance Property at all times relevant to this Declaration.

13] 3. According to the Grant Deed recorded for the Nuisance Property dated January 30, 2007 and

14 irecorded on February 15, 2007 as document number 2007-0107376 (“Grant Deed”), Requestor held

17 4. According to evidence, on June 4, 2015, Code Enforcement Officer Jennifer Stroud (“Officer

18§ Stroud”) inspected the Nuisance Property in response to a complaint regarding roosters at the location
19} despite the reporting party telling the tenants of the Nuisance Property to keep the chickens quiet. Upon
20 arri ving at the Nuisance Property, Officer Stroud observed one chicken in the backyard through the side
21 J yard fence. Officer Stroud attempted contact with the tenants but received no answer at the front door.
o [ After observing these conditions on the Nuisance Property, Officer Stroud researched title and
23 | determined that Requestor owned the Nuisance Property. Furthermore, Officer Stroud discovered that
24 ] Requestor did not have a business license to use the Nuisance Property as a rental property. Officer
25 ' Stroud discovered that Requestor had received two prior warnings for these violations. Officer Stroud

261 subsequently forwarded this case to the City Prosecutor’s Office for criminal prosecution due to the

27| continuing violations on the Nuisance Property.

28
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BRth victes: : |
violating IMC section 110.03(A), by transacting and carrying on any business, trade, profession,

. Indio. Requestor was also charged with violating IMC section 159.606(B)(1), by keeping farm animals,

2
3
4
3l calling, or | ; ' '
&, O 0ccupation on the Subject Property, without first having procured a license from the City of
6
7lIto wit, a chicken.

3 6. A true and correct copy of the City’s Code Enforcement Report 1s attached to this
9] Declaration as Exhibit B and it is incorporated herein. A true and correct copy of the Criminal
10§ Complaint is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit C and it is incorporated herein. A true and correct
11 §copy of the Case Report for the Criminal Case that I obtained from the Riverside Superior Court website

12 lis attached to this Declaration as Exhibit D and 1t 1s incorporated herein.

13 7. On September 15, 2016, Brandon Sanchez, a former Indio Deputy City Prosecutor from my
14 foffice, and 1 appeared in court for Requestor’s criminal Arraignment Hearing. At the Arraignment,

I5 Requestor provided evidence that the violations were cured. Requestor also provided evidence that

—
N

Requestor obtained a business license for the rental property. Requestor was ultimately convicted of

both counts as Infractions and was ordered to pay a fine of $150.00 plus penalty assessments.

bt
~J

8. Following the resolution of the Criminal Case, I researched property title information and

s
Qo

drafted a Notice of Pendency of Nuisance Abatement Action (“NoP”) in preparation for the City seeking

[W—
O

to recover its nuisance abatement costs. This NoP was recorded in the Official Records of the County

Do O
b, -

of Riverside on January 20, 2016, as document number 2016-0020864. A true and correct copy of this

NoP 1s attached to this Declaration as Exhibit E and it 1s incorporated herein.

b
.

9. On August 30, 2016, the City issued a Cost Recovery Invoice to Requestor in the amount of

N
&S

2411$3,030.33 to recover all of the City’s staff costs, expenses, fees, and attorneys’ fees (“Costs™) that the

25| City incurred in abating the public nuisances on the Nuisance Properties pursuant to IMC section 10.23.

26| A true and correct copy of the Cost Recovery Invoice is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit F and it

27|l1s incorporated herein.
28|
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10. Requestor timely filed a request for a hearing to contest the amount of Costs and a hearing

was scheduled for September 28, 2016.

1. IMC sections 10.20-10.24 expressly authorize the City to recover its costs, expenses, fees,

and attorneys’ fees incurred in actions brought by the City to abate public nuisances and violations of

'the IMC. This authorization is also provided by State law pursuant to Government Code sections 38773,

38773.1, and 38773.5. IMC section 10.23(B) specifically states that a party or parties who are

responsible for a nuisance condition or violation of the IMC shall become personally liable for the City’s
Costs in abating the nuisance conditions. F urthermore, IMC section 10.23(B) states that if the nuisance

conditions are related to a parcel of real property, then the City’s Costs may be collected as a lien or

special assessment against the Nuisance Property.

I2. The code enforcement and litigation costs and fees accrued in this action are directly and
wholly attributable to Requestor for creating and maintaining the unlawful nuisance conditions on the
Nuisance Property. Accordingly, Requestor is legally and equitably liable to reimburse the City, and its

taxpaying citizens, for the costs, expenses, fees, and attorney’s fees incurred in the prosecution of this

action.

13. I am informed and have reason to believe that the City accrued a total of $115.00, in City
staff costs compelling Requestor to abate the nuisances and IMC violations on the Nuisance Property as

stated in the City Staff Invoice. A true and correct copy of the City Staff Invoice is attached to this

Declaration as Exhibit G and it is incorporated herein.

14. S&W maintains regular monthly records of the bills it generates for its clients based upon

I the hourly services provided by its attorneys. Its attorneys regularly record their time spent working on

I each matter on a daily basis. I have reviewed the regularly kept records of S&W 1n this action.

15. Prior to the issuancexof the Cost Recovery Invoice, a total of $2,915.33 in attorneys’ fees |

and administrative costs were accrued in this matter from reviewing case file evidence and

'documentation, prosecuting the case in court, drafting and recording the NoP, and pursuing the City’s

| cost recovery rights.

— 3 of 4 -
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16/
17
18 of these fees and costs as a personal obligation of Requester, secured by a special

16. Since issuing the Cost Recovery Invoice, the City has expended an additional $2,628.69 in
Mmeys fees and costs pursuing the City’s cost recovery rights and defending the appeal, including
3 jpreparing for the Cost Recovery Hearing; gathering and marshalling evidence in preparation for the
4 | hearing; researching the applicable Government Code and the IMC sections; drafting this Declaration,
5 | the Memorandum in Support of the City’s Cost Recovery Rights, the Proposed Decision; and the time
| Spent attending the Cost Recovery Hearing, .
; 17. S&W charged a rate of $159 per hour for this matter, which is reasonable for the Southern

California and Riverside County legal markets considering the specialized nature of municipal criminal

nuisance abatement litigation,

10} 18. Based upon the foregoing, I have determined that the City has reasonably incurred attorneys’
11

fenes in the amount of $4,916,50 in this matter. In my experience, the hours spent in performing this

A

12§ work were quite reasonable under the circumstances of this case.
13
14

19. The City also incurred litigation costs in the amount of $627.52 in this matter for travel,
document reproduction, service of process, and court filings, which are normal and reasonable costs for
15 § this type of case. '

20. Therefore, the City incurred a total amount of $5,659.02 in City staff costs, expenses,

R ';"!F"“"':‘"‘::‘"'""-"‘1‘:""‘l on tm

9 Nuisance Property. A true and correct copy of the S&W invoice for this matter detailing the attorneys’




1§ CURTIS R. WRIGHT, CBN 273323
N INDIO CITY PROSECUTOR

JAMES T. MCKINNON, CBN 298676
3 JMcKinnon@SilverWrightLaw.com
SILVER & WRIGHT LLp
41 3350 Shelby Street, Suite 250
Ontario, California 91764
5§ Phone: 949-385-6431, Ext. 103
Fax: 949-385-6428

6
| Attorneys for Respondent
7§ City of Indio
8
9 CITY OF INDIO
10 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
I 1
~ E 1D ' RAMONA RITA MORALES, as Trustee of The Cost Recovery Invoice Date: August 30, 2016
F:: g Morales Family Trust Dated March 9, 1999,
% 13
ol
O3 Requestor, PROTPOSER R
é‘g 14 ' DECISION
2 15 v |
S z _ Hearing Officer: James Butzbach
£ 16§ CITY OF INDIO, a California municipal Location: Indio Water Authority
£ corporation, 83101 Avenue 45
g 3 Indio, California 92201
Respondent. _
18§ |
- Hearing
19 | | Date: Wednesday, September 28, 2016
' Time: 9:30 a.m.
20
21

22 f Matter: Administrative hearing requested to contest the amount of costs stated on the Cost Recovery

23 ¥ Invoice 1ssued on August 30, 2016 by the City of Indio (“City””) regarding the abatement of unlawiul

24 fnuisance conditions on the parcel of real property located at 82389 Orange Grove Avenue, Indio,
25§ Califorma 92201 (“Nuisance Property”).

26

27|

28
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1 DECISION
2

3 Requestor Ramona Rita Morales’, as Trustee of The Morales Family Trust Dated March 9, 1999,

41 (“Requestor™) cost recovery hearing in the nuisance abatement action involving the Nuisance Property
5> jcame on for hearing before me, Hearing Officer James Butzbach (““Hearing Officer’) on September 28,

642016 at the Indio Water Authority located at 83101 Avenue 45, Indio, California 92201. City of Indio

7§ (“City”) Code Enforcement Officer Jennifer Stroud (“Officer Stroud”) and Indio Deputy City Prosecutor

8 | James McKinnon were present for the City. Requestor was also present at the hearing.

9 I considered all papers and evidence provided, along with the arguments of counsel and all parties

10 j at the hearing, and all other matters properly before me.

11
A 5 12§I. FINDINGS
-

ot

ot

3 13 I HEARBY FIND THAT:
5 § 14 1. Owner interest in the Nuisance Property is held by Requestor.
2 § 15 2. Owner interest in Nuisance Property was held by Requestor at the time when the nuisance
S g. 16 § conditions existed and were observed by the City:.
7
=

17 3 Requestor, having had an interest in the Nuisance Property when the nuisance conditions
18 §and Indio Municipal Code (“IMC”) violations existed and were observed on the Nuisance Property and

19 R having exercised control and possession over the Nuisance Property by abating the nuisance conditions

20§ and IMC violations thereon is liable for the costs, expenses, fees, and attorneys’ fees (“Costs’) incurred

21 by the City in the nuisance abatement action.

22 “ The City is entitled to recovery of Costs pursuant to Government Code section 3%773.5

23§ and IMC sections 10.20 through 10.24, as a personal obligation of Requestor and as a special assessment

24 § against the Nuisance Property.

25 9. The City properly issﬁed the Cost Recovery Invoice to Requestor pursuant to IMC section
26§10.23.
27
28
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1 X .
6. The City gave PToper notice to Requestor of this Cost Recovery Hearing

Requestor had

2 | " .
adequate time to pPrepare for and attend this Cost Recovery Hearing, and Requestor was given a fair

3 Opportunity to be heard and to Cross-examine witnesses at the Cost Rec

4 7. The City provided suffici

5 12 § violations on the Nuisance Property as stated in the Cost Recovery Invoice.

13 10. T'he City provided sufficient evidence as required by law for me to establish that the City

14 freasonably incurred $2.628.69 in attorneys’ fees and administrative costs preparing for and holding this

2 § 15 f cost recovery hearing and defending the City’s cost recovery rights.
Z
g 16 i1, The City provided sufficient evidence as required by law for me to establish that the City
& 17 reasonably incurred $ g in Hearing Officer Fees in preparing for and holding this cost
18 frecovery hearing.

19 12. The City reasonably incurred a total of $m e/ oZ in Costs compelling|

20§ Requestor to abate the nuisance conditions and IMC violations on the Nuisance Property, enforcing the

21 §provisions of the IMC, and seeking and defending the City’s cost recovery rights.

2241I. ORDER

23 THEREFORE, I HEREBY ORDER THAT: .
24 1. TheCily shall be reimbursed for its Costs in the amount of $ ég 57* A :
25 2. The City’s Costs in this matter are a personal obligatibn of Requestor as the party responsible
26 I for allowing and maintaining the nuisance conditions on the Nuisance Property.
27 3. Requestor shall be immediately liable to the City for Costs.
28
~-20f3 -~
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| 4. Requestor shall have 30 days from the date that this Decision is served upon them to pay the
2§ Costs to the City.

3 5. The City may specially assess the full amount of QZ, 57' Iy against the Nuisance

4 | Property in the event that Requéstor fails to pay the Costs to the City within the timeframe ordered.
d 6. Pursuant to Califorma statutory provisions and jurisprudence, Requestor shall have 20 days

6 | from the date that this Decision is served upon them to appeal this Decision. Failure to file an appeal

\

7§ within this time period shall deem this Decision confirmed.

8

IT IS SO ORDERED.

11 | Dated: %%é’ Goren
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